Page 9 TITLE 42—THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE § 89
provided for appointment of additional members and
the terms of service, compensation, and allowances for
such additional members and an additional function for
the Council, was executed to section 21 of this title.
CHAPTER 2—SANITATION AND QUARANTINE
Sec.
81 to 87. Repealed.

omitted as ports of delivery were abolished pursuant to
the President’s Message to Congress on Mar. 3, 1913, set
out in Codification note under section 1 of Title 19, Cus-
toms Duties.
R.S. § 4793 derived from act Feb. 23, 1799, ch. 12, § 2, 1
Stat. 619.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
CHANGE OF NAME
‘‘Secretary of Health and Human Services’’ sub-
stituted in text for ‘‘Secretary of Health, Education,
and Welfare’’ pursuant to section 509(b) of Pub. L. 96–88,
which is classified to section 3508(b) of Title 20, Edu-
cation.
Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
Functions of Federal Security Administrator trans-
ferred to Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare
and all agencies of Federal Security Agency transferred
to Department of Health, Education, and Welfare by
section 5 of Reorg. Plan No. 1 of 1953, set out as a note
under section 3501 of this title. Federal Security Agen-
cy and office of Administrator abolished by section 8 of
Reorg. Plan No. 1 of 1953.
Functions of Department of the Treasury relating to
public health transferred to Federal Security Agency
pursuant to Reorg. Plan No. I of 1939, set out in the Ap-
pendix to Title 5, Government Organization and Em-
ployees.
§ 89. Quarantine warehouses; erection
There shall be purchased or erected, under the
orders of the President, suitable warehouses,
with wharves and inclosures, where merchandise
may be unladen and deposited, from any vessel
which shall be subject to a quarantine, or other
restraint, pursuant to the health laws of any
State, at such convenient places therein as the
safety of the public revenue and the observance
of such health laws may require.
(R.S. § 4794.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 4794 derived from act Feb. 23, 1799, ch. 12, § 3, 1
Stat. 620.
Page 10TITLE 42—THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE§ 90
§ 90. Deposit of goods in warehouses
Whenever the cargo of a vessel is unladen at
some other place than the port of entry under
sections 88 and 89 of this title, all the articles of
such cargo shall be deposited, at the risk of the
parties concerned therein, in such public or
other warehouses or inclosures as the collector
shall designate, there to remain under the joint
custody of such collector and of the owner, or
master, or other person having charge of such
vessel, until the same are entirely unladen or
discharged, and until the articles so deposited
may be safely removed without contravening
such health laws. And when such removal is al-
lowed, the collector having charge of such arti-
cles may grant permits to the respective owners
or consignees, their factors or agents, to receive
all merchandise which has been entered, and the
duties accruing upon which have been paid, upon
the payment by them of a reasonable rate of
storage; which shall be fixed by the Secretary of
Health and Human Services for all public ware-
houses and inclosures.
(R.S. § 4795; 1939 Reorg. Plan No. I, § 201, eff. July
1, 1939, 4 F.R. 2728, 53 Stat. 1424; 1953 Reorg. Plan
No. 1, §§ 5, 8 eff. Apr. 11, 1953, 18 F.R. 2053, 67